Euro to Pound Sterling. The notional principal amounts of the outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts at 31 March 2016 were £5.9 million
(FY2015: £4.8 million). Hedge accounting is not applied in respect of these hedged transactions.

Derivative contracts are measured at fair value in the statement of financial position with movements in that fair value being recognised in
profit or loss.

Currency exposures comprise the monetary assets and monetary liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in the functional currency
of the operating unit involved. The significant currency risk arises from contracts raised in US Dollars.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar/Pound Sterling exchange rate
of +/-10%. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of recent volatility in the currency markets. The
calculations are based on a change in average US Dollar/Pound Sterling exchange rate for each period and the foreign currency denominated
financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in the US Dollar/Pound Sterling exchange rate. All other variables
are held constant.

Change in exchange rate					   +10%		  –10%
Impact on profit in a 12 month period based on financial instruments held at:						   £000		  £000

31 March 2016							   (546)		  667
31 March 2015					   		  (371)		  454

There is no impact on equity arising from foreign exchange fluctuations as the Group does not use hedge accounting. Exposures to foreign
exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

The Company does not have any currency exposures.

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s borrowings include loans that carry variable rates of interest and thus expose the Group to cash flow risk. The Group’s policy is
to minimise interest costs and changes in the market value of debt. Interest rate risk is regularly monitored to ensure that the mix of variable and

[…]

The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. The interest rate profile of the financial assets
and liabilities of the Group at 31 March 2016 is as follows:

Group				   Fixed	 Floating	 Zero	 Total
Interest rate profile					   £000	 £000	 £000	 £000

Receivables
Trade and other receivables				   –	 –	 20,414	 20,414

Payables
Trade and other payables						   –	 –	 15,178	 15,178
Bank loans						   –	 3,062	 –	 3,062
Amounts due under revolving credit facilities						   –	 6,200	 –	 6,200
Amounts due under finance lease agreements						   1,641	 –	 –	 1,641
Amounts due under loan notes agreements						   2,871	 –	 –	 2,871
							   4,512	 9,262	 15,178	 28,952
Cash						   –	 (5,135)	 –	 (5,135)
					   4,512	 4,127	 15,178	 23,817

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-0.5%. These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in average
market interest rate for each period and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates
(i.e. net floating rate debt). All other variables are held constant.

Change in interest rate					   +0.5%		  –0.5%
Impact on profit in a 12 month period based on financial instruments held at:						   £000		  £000

31 March 2016							   (21)		  21
31 March 2015							   (29)		  29

The Company has minimal exposure to interest rate risk. It has interest bearing liabilities that are matched with interest bearing assets. It is
exposed to interest rate risk on its financial assets being its cash at bank balances. The interest rate receivable on these balances is less than
0.5%. The Company gave careful consideration to which organisation it should use for its banking services and interest rates available was
one aspect of the decision. The Directors currently believe that interest rate risk is at an acceptable level.

Credit risk analysis
The Group continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporates